

No. 23-2807

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REBECCA ROE, by and through her parents and next friends, Rachel
and Ryan Roe, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

DEBBIE CRITCHFIELD, in her official capacity as Idaho State Super-
intendent of Public Instruction, *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Idaho, No. 1:23-cv-00315-DCN,
The Honorable David C. Nye, Judge

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, ALABAMA, AND 22 OTHER
STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General of Alabama
EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.
Solicitor General
A. BARRETT BOWDRE
Principal Deputy
Solicitor General
Office of the Att’y Gen.
501 Washington Ave.
P.O. Box 300152
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General of Indiana
JAMES A. BARTA
Solicitor General
MELINDA R. HOLMES
KATELYN E. DOERING
Deputy Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-0709
James.Barta@atg.in.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Additional counsel listed in addendum

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> STATES	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Equal Protection Clause and Title IX Do Not Require Gender-Identity Policies for Bathrooms and Lodgings	3
A. The Equal Protection Clause does not require States to define “sex” as “gender identity”	3
B. Title IX cannot require States to redefine “sex” as “gender identity” without saying so unambiguously	15
II. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection and Title IX Theories Undermine State Authority and Create Administrative Challenges	17
CONCLUSION	22
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 3 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	4, 11
<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cnty. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	1, 17, 19
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	10, 11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	3
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022)	15
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	15
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Gov. of Ala.</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	7, 8
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	9
<i>Grimm Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586, 632 (4th Cir. 2020)	16

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023)	5, 10, 21
<i>Ill. Health Care Ass'n v. Ill. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 879 F.2d 286 (7th Cir. 1989).....	11, 12
<i>Jana-Rock Constr., Inc. v. N.Y. Dep't of Econ. Dev.</i> , 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006)	12, 14
<i>K.C. v. Individual Members of Med. Licensing Bd. of Ind.</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2023 WL 4054086 (S.D. Ind. June 16, 2023)	21
<i>Koe v. Noggle</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2023 WL 5339281 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 20, 2023)	22
<i>L.W. by & through Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	8, 22
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	3
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	15
<i>Orion Ins. Grp. v. Wash. State Off. of Minority & Women's Bus. Enter.</i> , 2017 WL 3387344 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 7, 2017).....	14
<i>Orion Ins. Grp. v. Washington's Off. of Minority & Women's Bus. Enter.</i> , 754 F. App'x 556 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	15, 16, 17
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	6, 7, 9

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	7
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	15
<i>Students & Parents for Privacy v. Sch. Dirs. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 211</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 891 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	20
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	5
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Veronia Sch. Dist. 47 v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	20

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. §1681.....	2
20 U.S.C. §1686.....	16
42 U.S.C. §18116.....	22
Ala. Code §16-1-52.....	21
Ala. Code §16-1-54.....	18
Ala. Code §26-26-4.....	21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §15-120.02.....	21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §32-3230.....	21
Ark. Code §6-1-107	21
Ark. Code §6-21-120	18

STATUTES [CONT'D]

Ark. Code §20-9-1502	21
Fla. Admin. Code R.64B8-9.019.....	21
Fla. Stat. §456.52.....	21
Fla. Stat. §1006.205.....	21
Ga. Code §31-7-3.5.....	21
Idaho Code §18-1506C.....	21
Idaho Code §33-6203	21
Idaho Code §33-6602(3)	8
Idaho Code §33-6603(1)	8, 18
Ind. Code §20-33-13-4.....	21
Ind. Code §25-1-22-13.....	21
Iowa Code §147.164	21
Iowa Code §261I.2.....	21
Iowa Code §280.33	18
Kan. Stat. §60-5603	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. §156.070	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. §158.189	18
Ky. Rev. Stat. §164.2813	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. §311.372	21
La. Stat. §4:444.....	21
La. Stat. §40:1098.2.....	21

STATUTES [CONT'D]

Miss. Code §37-97-1.....	21
2023 Miss. Laws, H.B. No. 1125, §2	21
Mo. Ann. Stat. §191.1720	21
Mo. Rev. Stat. §163.048.....	21
Mont. Code Ann. §20-7-1306.....	21
Mont. Code Ann. §50-4-1004.....	21
Neb. Rev. Stat. §71-7304.....	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. §90-21.151.....	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. §116-401.....	21
N.D. Cent. Code §12.1-36.1-02	21
N.D. Cent. Code §15-10.6-02	21
N.D. Cent. Code §15.1-41-02	21
N.D. Cent. Code §15.1-06-21	18
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, §2607.1	21
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, §1-125	18
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, §27-106	21
S.C. Code §59-1-500.....	21
S.D. Codified Laws §13-67-1	21
S.D. Codified Laws §34-24-34	21
Tenn. Code §49-2-802	18
Tenn. Code §49-6-310	21

STATUTES [CONT'D]

Tenn. Code §49-7-180	21
Tenn. Code §68-33-103	21
Tex. Educ. Code §33.0834.....	21
Tex. Health & Safety Code §161.702	21
Utah Code §53G-6-902	21
Utah Code §58-67-502	21
Utah Code §58-68-502	21
W. Va. Code §18-2-25d	21
W. Va. Code §30-3-20.....	21
Wyo. Stat. §21-25-102.....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

34 C.F.R. §106.33.....	16
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1.....	3
W. Burlette Carter, <i>Sexism in the “Bathroom Debates”</i> , 37 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 227 (2018)	19
